Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
zirkle J W (Mrs) 7 Assignment of Dower 1 86 Sep Ct 1865
do ‘Reuben /Zirkle Lewis 1 101 B&S  Nov 1 1865
do | :Reuhen Long Frederick & wife 1 1028 B &S Fov 1 1865
do Crawford Emswiller Wesley P &e¢ 1 117 B & S Tov 20 1865
do Crawford Emswiller Samuel 1 117 B&S  Nov 20 1866
do Crawford Furr Amelia E 4 1 118 B &S  Nov 20 1865
do Crawford Emswiller Devid & wife 1 244 B &S  May 1 1866
do ~ Crawford zirkle Jolm B 1 246 B &S May 1 1866
do Crawford Emswiller Abrsham's Exo# 1l 246 B & S May 1 1866
do Crawford Emswiller Abrsaham's ;::;:zgxi 1 246 B &S  May 1 1866
do Crawford Emswiller Henry & wife 1 247 B &S May 1 1866
do ‘M J Overseer of the Poor kLoewenbach Jonas A &c 1 472 B & S De¢ 7 1866

t,04 %



Gio

Grantees

Zirkle
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

GIVKN NAMKS
ABCDHFGIH

Crawford

Crawford

&c

Henry
Henry
Henry
Crawford
Clayborne J

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

1 JG;\YMII,NI;\?”% 0 PORSTUNWX Y 2 Grantors . Book  Page Instramant Reconation
Micheel J Tr Magton John W 2 31 Dof Tr Jan 10 1867
Jacob W Paulsel Margaret &o 2 136 B & S Mar 19 1867
Jacod W Johnson A H & wife 2 230 B & S May 23 1867
Jacob W Zirkle Wm S & wife 2 27 B&S Jun 19 1867
John B Emswiller Zlias & wife 2 428 B & S Sep 17 1867
M S (Dr) Brunk Christian & wife 4 164 B & S Apr 19 1869

Emswiller Isano &o b 390 B & S Feb 23 1870

MJ Brenneman Martin & wife b 427 3B & S May 2 1870
Emsweller Semuel & wife 6 13 B & S Jun 14 1870

Lewis West Wm's Estate 7 ™M 3B&S Feb 11 1871
Lewis Rhodes Preston & wife &6 7 77 B & S Feb 11 1871
MS Ch Tr Beery John X & wife 7 4561 B & S Jun 19 1871
Jecob W Brenneman Melchiah &ec 9 309 B&S Feb 1873
MJ Berlin G W Comr 9 348 B & S Dec 30 1872
Lewis M Tr Moffett Willis B 10 44 D of Tr Aug 11 1873
Smith John's Heirs 11 264 B & S Nov 16 1874

Spitzer Nosh & wife 11 337 B &S  Dec 21 1874

Parret Branson M &o 11 338 B & S Dec 21 1874

Emswiller Henry & wife 13 19 B & S May 15 1876

Strickler Lewis & wife 13 28 B & S May 15 1876

Richard J Shoemaker Mary 14 381 B & S Cet 20 1877




BF In Trust

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. G
Grantees AR T 0 ron STV B xv s Grantors Mok pege  KPAOl | Dueor

Zirkle Magdalens C Beery J X & wife 156 176 B &S May 30 1878

do iReuben ) Zirkle Lewis & Lydia 17 282 B & S Feb 28 1880
. do Alden E Zirkle Reuben | .18 496 B & S Feb 7 1881

do Richard M J Claim of Homestead 19 173 | Apr 18 1881‘

do Crewford VCIine Johm P & wife '20 213 B & S Nov 21 1881

do Lewis Rhodes Preston & wife 20 494 B & 5 Feb 18 1882

do MS Tr Phoebe A's Tr Yancey Chas A Comr 21 439 Deed Sep 7 1882

do Edgar I Ir Wealthy Thornton G 21 558 D of Tr TNov 9 1882

do B B Zirkle Reuben 22 147 Agreement Jan 8 1883

Alden E }

do Reuben Zirkle B B & Alden E 22 147 Agreement Jan 8 1883

do &e W EH Liggett Winfield Comr 22 295 B & S Feb 19 1883

do Crawford Bowman John M & wife 23 ‘111 B&S Jun 14 1883

do &e MS Chfor | Allemong Jolm W F & wife 23 4756 B & S Nov 19 1883 |

do %SOphia Pennybacker Ann's Exor 24 318 B & S Apr 21 1884

do Clayboxrne J | Strickler Lewis & wife 26 142 B &S Feb 10 1885 \\

do Reuben Shands E A Spl Comr 26 144 B &S  Feb 12 1885

do Benj P Tr | Fulk Abraham P 26 301 D of Tr 1Mar 16 1885

do Benj F Tr Fulk Abraham F 28 266 D of Tr Mar 19 1886

do Hettie G Zirkle Alden E : 29 399 B &S Qct 30 1886

do Frances J's Tr Shaver Geo W & wife 31 19 3B & S Jun 27 1887



Grantees

Zirkle
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do

do

Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEFGH

BB Tr
Edgar Tr

Eligabeth
Elizabeth E
&0

&c Henry Ch Tr
&e
&c

&o
&c Crawford

GIVIN NAMEKS
1 J KL MNO

Lewis

John P
John P

JL Ch Tr
Nettie E
John L

J Luther Ch Tr

Laura A

Lewis

MS Tr

GIVEN NAMEHS
PQRSTUVWNXYZ

Reuben M

Reuben M

Vernie Nay

Sallie E
William H

Sarsah E
Reuben M

R M

Grantors

Z2irkle R M & wife
Zirkle Lewis & wife
Zirkle Reuben

Jolmson Arthur J & wife
West Madison bdy &o
Rife Henry A & wife &o
Fultz Reuben T & wife &o
Holsinger Nosh & wife
Roller John E Spl Comr
Zirkle Lewis & wife
Glover John T & wife
Holsinger Nogh & wife
Glovier Mary Ann &o
Ritohie Thomas & wife
Rosenberger H J & wifs
Trobaugh Henrietta E
Martz EA C Spl Comr

West Madison & C D's
Devisees

Valley Telephone Co The
Valley Telephone Co The

Roller Joseph F by &c

Book

31
31
32
34
36
37
39
40
41
44
44
47
48
51
54
b6
56
b7

58
59

60

(srantees.
Page et
504 B & S
506 B & S
245 D of Tr

76 D of Tr
681 B & S
290 B & S
472 B & S
176 B & S
364 B &S
267 B & S
428 B & S
176 B & S
626 B & S

8 Division
195 B & S
163 D of Tr
368 B & S
392 B&S
437 B & S
137 B & S
362 B & S

Date of

Recordation

Nov
Nov
Feb
Hov
Peb
Apr
Feb
Apr
Aug
Aug
Oct
Aug
Apr
Dec
Apr
Mar
Mey

Deo

May
Sep

29
29

9
22
16
21
16
11
19
17

3
25
16
17
20
24
15
10

27
b

22

1887
1887
1888
1888
1890
1890
1891
1891
1891
1892
1892
1893
1894
1894
1896
1897
1897
1897

1898
1898

1899



TIndex to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Gramtees ABCDEFGH 13K L M N O PoR SY?’%N%“?S X Yz T Gramors ‘,Book oge Inctramnent Recordation
Zirkle Benjamin F Roller John E & wife 62 225 B &S Dec 1 1899 -
do Crawford Shirkey M M & wife 64 206 B &S  Sep 29 1900
do Charles A Glover John T & wife 64 519 B &S  Dee 26 1900
do | Lewis A Garber Jacob B & wife 65 178 B & S Feb 18 1901
do &c Jacob M Roades Jecob S's Exors&e 65 477 B & S May 20 1901
do Armittie Herring Edward & wife 70 256 B & S  May 18 1903
‘do &c Jacob W Smith Dormen I &ec w8 70 276 Decree May 19 1903
do Luther E Zirkle Henry & wife 71 278 B & S Nov 27 1903
do RM Tr Rosenberger H J & wife 73 428 D of Tr Oct 29 1904
do Lewis A Garber D B & wife 76 327 B&S Jan 15 1906
do J Julius Lee Ume May & husdb 76 553 B & S Mer 5 1906
do Billie K Lem Jacob T & wife &c 77 497 B & S Jun 18 1906
do Luther E Sallie R Kagey Josephine C & husb 77 498 B & S Jun 18 1906
do &c¢ Amanda B Mery C Spitzer James H be 78 343 B & S Nov 2 1906
do CE Mollie C Arehart Amnie C & husb 78 468 Partition Dec 6 1906
do J Julius Lineweaver D F's Exor 78 554 B & S Dec 31 1906
do €L Claim of Homestead 79 268 Max 7 1907
do L A Myers Laura Lee & husb 79 531 B & S Apr 27 1907
do &e L A Shaver George W 79 534 B & S Apr 27 1907
do W Harvey Myers J S & wife 83 49‘ B &S May 18 1908
do J Julius Tr Miller William N &c 83 502 D of Tr Sep 19 1908



Grantees

Zirkle
do
do

do
do
do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. (Grantees.
ABCD HFG 1 1 JG;\Y TN o P QR STUVW X v 2 Grantors Book  Page Iu}:ti;‘lgl?efm Reg‘:'t(fa(t)ifon
Luther B Sallie R Shoemaker Rebecca J 84 94 B & S Oot 10 1908
Sallie E Wenger P B & wife 85 233 B &S Mar 3 1909
J gulius Branner J ¢ 86 236 Bill of S Jun 18 1909
J
Samantha Morris W R & wife 87 256 B & S Sep 11 1909
&e vw Dovel Clarence E &o 87 2b6 B &S Oct 19 1909
Arthur Bare Newton & wife 88 221 B &S

Fedb 3 1910



