

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

017

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Zirkle		J W (Mrs)		Assignment of Dower	1	86		Sep Ct 1865
do			Reuben	✓ Zirkle Lewis	1	101	B & S	Nov 1 1865
do			Reuben	Long Frederick & wife	1	102	B & S	Nov 1 1865
do	Crawford			Emswiller Wesley P &c	1	117	B & S	Nov 20 1865
do	Crawford			Emswiller Samuel	1	117	B & S	Nov 20 1866
do	Crawford			Furr Amelia E A	1	118	B & S	Nov 20 1865
do	Crawford			Emswiller David & wife	1	244	B & S	May 1 1866
do	Crawford			Zirkle John B	1	245	B & S	May 1 1866
do	Crawford			Emswiller Abraham's Exor &c	1	246	B & S	May 1 1866
do	Crawford			Emswiller Abraham's Exor &c	1	246	B & S	May 1 1866
do	Crawford			Emswiller Henry & wife	1	247	B & S	May 1 1866
do		M J	Overseer of the Poor	Loewenbach Jonas A &c	1	472	B & S	Dec 7 1866

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

C39

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation				
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P						Q	R	S	T
Zirkle								Magdalene	C									Beery J K & wife	15	176	B & S	May 30 1878			
do										Reuben	M							Zirkle Lewis & Lydia	17	282	B & S	Feb 28 1880			
do	Alden	E																Zirkle Reuben	18	496	B & S	Feb 7 1881			
do										Richard	M	J						Claim of Homestead	19	173		Apr 18 1881			
do	Crawford																	Cline John P & wife	20	213	B & S	Nov 21 1881			
do								Lewis										Rhodes Preston & wife	20	494	B & S	Feb 18 1882			
do								M S	Tr	Phoebe	A's	Tr						Yancey Chas A Comr	21	439	Deed	Sep 7 1882			
do	Edgar	L	Tr															Wealthy Thornton G	21	558	D of Tr	Nov 9 1882			
do	B B	Alden	E															& Zirkle Reuben	22	147	Agreement	Jan 8 1883			
do										Reuben								& Zirkle B B & Alden E	22	147	Agreement	Jan 8 1883			
do	&c									W H								Liggett Winfield Comr	22	295	B & S	Feb 19 1883			
do	Crawford																	Bowman John M & wife	23	111	B & S	Jun 14 1883			
do	&c							M S	Ch Tr									Allemong John W F & wife	23	475	B & S	Nov 19 1883			
do										Sophia								Pennybacker Ann's Exor	24	318	B & S	Apr 21 1884			
do	Clayborne	J																Strickler Lewis & wife	26	142	B & S	Feb 10 1885			
do										Reuben								Shands E A Spl Comr	26	144	B & S	Feb 12 1885			
do	Benj	F	Tr															Fulk Abraham F	26	301	D of Tr	Mar 16 1885			
do	Benj	F	Tr															Fulk Abraham F	28	266	D of Tr	Mar 19 1886			
do								Nettie	G									Zirkle Alden E	29	399	B & S	Oct 30 1886			
do	Frances	J's	Tr	B F	In	Trust												Shaver Geo W & wife	31	19	B & S	Jun 27 1887			

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Zirkle										Lewis			Zirkle R M & wife	31	504	B & S	Nov 29 1887								
do													Reuben M				Zirkle Lewis & wife	31	505	B & S	Nov 29 1887				
do	B	B								Tr							Zirkle Reuben	32	245	D of Tr	Feb 9 1888				
do	Edgar									Tr							Johnson Arthur J & wife	34	75	D of Tr	Nov 22 1888				
do													Reuben M				West Madison by &c	36	521	B & S	Feb 15 1890				
do	Elizabeth												John P				Rife Henry A & wife &c	37	290	B & S	Apr 21 1890				
do	Elizabeth	E											John P				Fultz Reuben T & wife &c	39	472	B & S	Feb 16 1891				
do	&c												J L	Ch	Tr		Holsinger Noah & wife	40	175	B & S	Apr 11 1891				
do													Nettie E				Roller John E Spl Comr	41	354	B & S	Aug 19 1891				
do													John L				Zirkle Lewis & wife	44	267	B & S	Aug 17 1892				
do	&c	Henry								Ch	Tr						Glover John T & wife	44	428	B & S	Oct 3 1892				
do	&c												J Luther	Ch	Tr		Holsinger Noah & wife	47	176	B & S	Aug 25 1893				
do	&c																Glovier Mary Ann &c	48	525	B & S	Apr 16 1894				
do													Laura A				Ritchie Thomas & wife	51	8	Division	Dec 17 1894				
do													Lewis				Rosenberger H J & wife	54	195	B & S	Apr 20 1896				
do													M S	Tr			Trobaugh Henrietta E	56	163	D of Tr	Mar 24 1897				
do																	Martz Ed C Spl Comr	56	368	B & S	May 15 1897				
do																	West Madison & C D's Devisees	57	392	B & S	Dec 10 1897				
do	&c												M S				Valley Telephone Co The	58	437	B & S	May 27 1898				
do	&c	Crawford															Valley Telephone Co The	59	137	B & S	Sep 5 1898				
do																	Roller Joseph F by &c	60	362	B & S	Mar 22 1899				

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Zirkle									Luther E	Sallie R	Shoemaker Rebecca J	84	94	B & S	Oct 10 1908										
do										Sallie E	Wenger P B & wife	85	233	B & S	Mar 3 1909										
do									J Julius J W		Branner J C	86	236	Bill of S	Jun 18 1909										
do										Samantha	Morris W R & wife	87	25	B & S	Sep 11 1909										
do										V W	Dovel Clarence E &c	87	256	B & S	Oct 19 1909										
do									Arthur		Bare Newton & wife	88	221	B & S	Feb 3 1910										